
 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 682 By: Corn of the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Blackwell, Nance and 

Sullivan of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 

21 O.S. 2001, Sections 645, 1287 and 1290.11, which 

relate to assault with dangerous weapon, use of 

firearms, and preclusive period for handgun license; 

including conductive energy weapon as prohibited 

weapon for certain crimes; clarifying citation; 

amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 888, as amended by 

Section 9, Chapter 460, O.S.L. 2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 

2005, Section 888), which relates to forcible sodomy; 

expanding scope of crime; amending 21 O.S. 2001, 

Section 1111, as amended by Section 9, Chapter 22, 

O.S.L. 2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 2005, Section 1111), which 

relates to the crime of rape; modifying age 

limitation; repealing 21 O.S. 2001, Sections 949 and 

962, which relate to duty of officers; and declaring 

an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 645, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 645.  Every person who, with intent to do bodily harm 

and without justifiable or excusable cause, commits any assault, 

battery, or assault and battery upon the person of another with any 

sharp or dangerous weapon, or who, without such cause, shoots at 

another, with any kind of firearm or, air gun, conductive energy 

weapon or other means whatever, with intent to injure any person, 

although without the intent to kill such person or to commit any 

felony, upon conviction is guilty of a felony punishable by 

imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not exceeding ten (10) years, 

or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one (1) year. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 1287, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1287. 

 

USE OF FIREARM WHILE COMMITTING A FELONY 

 

Any person who, while committing or attempting to commit a 

felony, possesses a pistol, shotgun or rifle or any other offensive 
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weapon in such commission or attempt, whether the pistol, shotgun or 

rifle is loaded or not, or who possesses a blank or imitation 

pistol, shotgun or rifle capable of raising in the mind of one 

threatened with such device a fear that it is a real pistol, shotgun 

or rifle, or who possesses an air gun or carbon dioxide or other 

gas-filled weapon, electronic dart gun, conductive energy weapon, 

knife, dagger, dirk, switchblade knife, blackjack, ax, loaded cane, 

billy, hand chain or metal knuckles, in addition to the penalty 

provided by statute for the felony committed or attempted, upon 

conviction shall be guilty of a felony for possessing such weapon or 

device, which shall be a separate offense from the felony committed 

or attempted and shall be punishable by imprisonment in the State 

Penitentiary for a period of not less than two (2) years nor for 

more than ten (10) years for the first offense, and for a period of 

not less than ten (10) years nor more than thirty (30) years for any 

second or subsequent offense. 

 

Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this section 

after having been issued a concealed handgun license pursuant to the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act shall have the license 

permanently revoked and shall be liable for an administrative fine 

of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) upon a hearing and determination 

by the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation that the person is in 

violation of the provisions of this section. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 1290.11, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1290.11 

 

OTHER PRECLUSIONS 

 

A.  The following conditions shall preclude a person from being 

eligible for a concealed handgun license pursuant to the provisions 

of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act, Section 1290.1 et seq. of this 

title, for a period of time as prescribed in each of the following 

paragraphs: 

 

1.  An arrest for an alleged commission of a felony offense or a 

felony charge pending in this state, another state or pursuant to 

the United States Code.  The preclusive period shall be until the 

final determination of the matter; 

 

2.  The person is subject to the provisions of a deferred 

sentence or deferred prosecution in this state or another state or 

pursuant to federal authority for the commission of a felony 

offense.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years and shall 

begin upon the final determination of the matter; 

 

3.  Any involuntary commitment for a mental illness, condition, 

or disorder pursuant to the provisions of Section 5-410 of Title 43A 

of the Oklahoma Statutes or any involuntary commitment in another 

state pursuant to any provisions of law of that state.  The 

preclusive period shall be permanent as provided by Title 18 of the 

United States Code Section 922(g)(4); 
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4.  The person has previously undergone treatment for a mental 

illness, condition, or disorder which required medication or 

supervision as defined by paragraph 7 of Section 1290.10 of this 

title.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the last 

date of treatment or upon presentation of a certified statement from 

a licensed physician stating that the person is either no longer 

disabled by any mental or psychiatric illness, condition, or 

disorder or that the person has been stabilized on medication for 

ten (10) years or more; 

 

5.  Inpatient treatment for substance abuse.  The preclusive 

period shall be three (3) years from the last date of treatment or 

upon presentation of a certified statement from a licensed physician 

stating that the person has been free from substance use for twelve 

(12) months or more preceding the filing of an application for a 

handgun license; 

 

6.  Two or more convictions of public intoxication pursuant to 

Section 8 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or a similar law of 

another state.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from 

the date of the completion of the last sentence; 

 

7.  Two or more misdemeanor convictions relating to intoxication 

or driving under the influence of an intoxicating substance or 

alcohol.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the 

date of the completion of the last sentence or shall require a 

certified statement from a licensed physician stating that the 

person is not in need of substance abuse treatment; 

 

8.  A court order for a final Victim Protection Order against 

the applicant, as authorized by Section 60 et seq. of Title 22 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, or any court order granting a final victim 

protection order against the applicant from another state.  The 

preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the date of the 

entry of the final court order, or sixty (60) days from the date an 

order was vacated, cancelled or withdrawn; 

 

9.  An adjudicated delinquent or convicted felon residing in the 

residence of the applicant which may be a violation of Section 1283 

of this title.  The preclusive period shall be thirty (30) days from 

the date the person no longer resides in the same residence as the 

applicant; or 

 

10.  An arrest for an alleged commission of, a charge pending 

for, or the person is subject to the provisions of a deferred 

sentence or a deferred prosecution for any one or more of the 

following misdemeanor offenses in this state or another state: 

 

a. any assault and battery which caused serious physical 

injury to the victim or any second or subsequent 

assault and battery, 

 

b. any aggravated assault and battery, 

 

c. any stalking pursuant to Section 1173 of this title, 

or a similar law of another state, 
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d. any violation of the Protection from Domestic Abuse 

Act, Section 60 et seq. of Title 22 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, or any violation of a victim protection 

order of another state, 

 

e. any violation relating to illegal drug use or 

possession, or 

 

f. an act of domestic abuse as defined by Section 644 of 

this title or an act of domestic assault and battery 

or any comparable acts under the law of another state. 

 

The preclusive period for this paragraph shall be three (3) years 

and shall begin upon the final determination of the matter. 

 

B.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to require a full 

investigation of the applicant by the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 888, as 

amended by Section 9, Chapter 460, O.S.L. 2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 2005, 

Section 888), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 888.  A.  Any person who forces another person to engage 

in the detestable and abominable crime against nature, pursuant to 

Section 886 of this title, upon conviction, is guilty of a felony 

punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a period of 

not more than twenty (20) years.  Any person convicted of a second 

violation of this section, where the victim of the second offense is 

a person under sixteen (16) years of age, shall not be eligible for 

probation, suspended or deferred sentence.  Any person convicted of 

a third or subsequent violation of this section, where the victim of 

the third or subsequent offense is a person under sixteen (16) years 

of age, shall be punished by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary 

for a term of life or life without parole, in the discretion of the 

jury, or in case the jury fails or refuses to fix punishment then 

the same shall be pronounced by the court.  Any person convicted of 

a violation of this subsection after having been twice convicted of 

a violation of subsection A of Section 1114 of this title, a 

violation of Section 1123 of this title or sexual abuse of a child 

pursuant to Section 7115 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or of 

any attempt to commit any of these offenses or any combination of 

said offenses, shall be punished by imprisonment in the State 

Penitentiary for a term of life or life without parole. 

 

B.  The crime of forcible sodomy shall include: 

 

1.  Sodomy committed by a person over eighteen (18) years of age 

upon a person under sixteen (16) years of age; or 

 

2.  Sodomy committed upon a person incapable through mental 

illness or any unsoundness of mind of giving legal consent 

regardless of the age of the person committing the crime; or 

 

3.  Sodomy accomplished with any person by means of force, 

violence, or threats of force or violence accompanied by apparent 
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power of execution regardless of the age of the victim or the person 

committing the crime; or 

 

4.  Sodomy committed by a state, county, municipal or political 

subdivision employee or a contractor or an employee of a contractor 

of the state, a county, a municipality or political subdivision of 

this state upon a person who is under the legal custody, supervision 

or authority of a state agency, a county, a municipality or a 

political subdivision of this state; or 

 

5.  Sodomy committed upon a person who is at least sixteen (16) 

years of age but less than twenty (20) years of age and is a student 

of any public or private secondary school, junior high or high 

school, or public vocational school, with a person who is eighteen 

(18) years of age or older and is employed by the same school 

system. 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 2001, Section 1111, as 

amended by Section 9, Chapter 22, O.S.L. 2002 (21 O.S. Supp. 2005, 

Section 1111), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1111.  A.  Rape is an act of sexual intercourse 

involving vaginal or anal penetration accomplished with a male or 

female who is not the spouse of the perpetrator and who may be of 

the same or the opposite sex as the perpetrator under any of the 

following circumstances: 

 

1.  Where the victim is under sixteen (16) years of age; 

 

2.  Where the victim is incapable through mental illness or any 

other unsoundness of mind, whether temporary or permanent, of giving 

legal consent; 

 

3.  Where force or violence is used or threatened, accompanied 

by apparent power of execution to the victim or to another person; 

 

4.  Where the victim is intoxicated by a narcotic or anesthetic 

agent, administered by or with the privity of the accused as a means 

of forcing the victim to submit; 

 

5.  Where the victim is at the time unconscious of the nature of 

the act and this fact is known to the accused; 

 

6.  Where the victim submits to sexual intercourse under the 

belief that the person committing the act is a spouse, and this 

belief is induced by artifice, pretense, or concealment practiced by 

the accused or by the accused in collusion with the spouse with 

intent to induce that belief.  In all cases of collusion between the 

accused and the spouse to accomplish such act, both the spouse and 

the accused, upon conviction, shall be deemed guilty of rape; 

 

7.  Where the victim is under the legal custody or supervision 

of a state agency, a federal agency, a county, a municipality or a 

political subdivision and engages in sexual intercourse with a 

state, federal, county, municipal or political subdivision employee 

or an employee of a contractor of the state, the federal government, 
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a county, a municipality or a political subdivision that exercises 

authority over the victim; or 

 

8.  Where the victim is at least sixteen (16) years of age and 

is less than eighteen (18) twenty (20) years of age and is a 

student, or under the legal custody or supervision of any public or 

private elementary or secondary school, junior high or high school, 

or public vocational school, and engages in sexual intercourse with 

a person who is eighteen (18) years of age or older and is an 

employee of the same school system. 

 

B.  Rape is an act of sexual intercourse accomplished with a 

male or female who is the spouse of the perpetrator if force or 

violence is used or threatened, accompanied by apparent power of 

execution to the victim or to another person. 

 

SECTION 6.     REPEALER     21 O.S. 2001, Sections 949 and 962, 

are hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION 7.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 10th day of April, 2006. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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